24 LC 47 3001

House Bill 1489

By: Representatives Sainz of the 180th, Corbett of the 174th, and Knight of the 134th

## A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT

- 1 To repeal an Act creating the Camden County Spaceport Authority, approved May 6, 2019
- 2 (Ga. L. 2019, p. 3952); to provide for assets and liabilities thereof; to provide for related
- 3 matters; to repeal conflicting laws; and for other purposes.

## 4 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA:

- 5 SECTION 1.
- 6 An Act creating the Camden County Spaceport Authority, approved May 6, 2019 (Ga. L.
- 7 2019, p. 3952), is hereby repealed in its entirety.
- 8 SECTION 2.
- 9 There are no known obligations of the Camden County Spaceport Authority, but to the extent
- such obligations exist, they shall be transferred to and assumed by Camden County, by such
- 11 instruments as may be required to maintain such obligations.
- SECTION 3.
- 13 All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are repealed.